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ELECTRONIC MAIL ADDRESSES OF UPOV TWP 
PARTICIPANTS 

 
 
WP Country Dept  Name   E-mail address 
 
 
ALL  UPOV  M.Thiele-Wittig thiele.upov@wipo.int 
 
TC  EU  M.Valvassori marcantonio.valvassori@dg6.cec.be 
 BR   L.Gasser  brazil.mission@itu.ch 
 CA PBRO-AAFC G.Hansen  ghansen@em.agr.ca 
  ASSINSEL B.LeBuanec assinsel@ifrolink.ch 
 CL MIN OF AGR E.Cerda  rmessina@sag.minagri.gob.cl 
 CO ICA  J.Su<rez Correndor semillas@impsat.net.co 
 CO ICA  J.Arenas  semillas@impsat.net.co 
 CZ CISTA  J.Soueek  soucek@ooz.zeus.cz 
 ES       JNSPV  J.M.Elena jmer@ispv.inia.es 
 EQ   F.Meneses federico.meneses@itu.ch 
 FI PPIC/STD K.Paavilainen kaarina.paavilainen@mmm.fi 
  EU-CPVO J.Elena  elena@cpvo.fr 
  EU-CPVO D.Theobald theobald@cpvo.fr 
 FR GEVES  J.Guiard  joel.guiard@geves.fr 
  OECD  J.Debois  jean-mari.debois@oecd.org 
 GB PVRO  A.Bould  a.bould@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB NIAB  J.Law  j.law@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GR VRICP  A.Lioussa varinst@spark.net.gr 
 IL ARO  B.Bar-Tel ilpbr_tu@netvision.net.il 
 JP NCSS/MAFF K.Kanazawa kanazawa@ncss.go.jp 
 JP SSD/MAFF T.Otomo  tetsuya_otomo@nm.maff.go.jp 
 KO APSD  C.Park  parkjls@mat.go.kr 
 KO NSPDO  K.Choi  kjchoi@hanmail.net 
 MX SNICS  E.PaulRn  eduardo.benitez@sagar.gob.mx 
 NO PVB  H.Sr nju  haakon.sonju@landbrukstilsynet.sri.telemax.no 
 NL CPRO-DLO H.Ghijsen h.c.h.ghijsen@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NL CPRO-DLO J.Barendrecht C.J.Baredrecgt@crpo.dlo.nl 
 NZ PVRO  B.Whitmore whitemore@pvr.govt.nz 
 NZ PVRO  C.Barnaby barnaby@pvr.govt.nz 
 P CNRVP  C.Pereira Godinho ed2.tapada@dgpc.mailpac.pt 
 P   J.Calheiros de Gama mission.portugal@itu.ch 
 US USDA  A.Atchley alan_a_atchley@usda.gov 
 UY INASE  G.Blanco Demarco inasepre@adinet.com.uy 
 ZA DEPT OF AGR. M.Joubert pgb6@hoof2.agric.za 
 ZA DEPT OF AGR. E.Buitendag elise@itsc.agric.za 
  UPOV  B.Greengrass upov.mail@wipo.int 
  UPOV  N.UrquRa  urquia.upov@wipo.net 
 
TWA AR INS  R.Lavignolle pmiram@sagyp.mecom.ar 
 BR CTC  W.Burnquist william@azul.ctc.com.br 
 BR EMBRAPA J.Buso  buso@cnph.embrapa.br 
 BR EMBRAPA/SPSB J.Bresciani jbrescia@sede.spsb.embrapa.br 
 BR EMBRAPA/SPSB J.Rozalvo rozalvo@sede.spsb.embrapa.br 
 CA PBRO-AAFC L.Mougeot lmougeot@em.agr.ca 
 CA PBRO-AAFC B.Cole  bcole@em.agr.ca 
 CA CFIA  V.Sisson  vsisson@em.agr.ca 
 CH ASSINSEL B.leBuanec assinsel@ifrolink.ch 
 DK DBI/DIAS J.Jensen  JensM.Jensen@agrsci.dk 
 ES INSPV  L.Salaices salaice@ispv.inia.es 
 ES INSPV  M.delFresno fresno@ispv.inia.es 
 FI PPIC/STD K.Paavilainen kaarina.paavilainen@mmm.fi 
 FR GEVES  J.Lallemand joelle@calvanet.calvancom.fr 
 FR GEVES  F.Blouet  francoise.blouet@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  J.Guiard  joel.guiard@geves.fr 
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 GB DANI  M.Camlin michael.camlin@dani.gov.uk 
 GB PVRO  A.Bould  a.bould@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GR EC  M.Valvassori marcantonia.valvassori@dg6.cec.be 
 MX SNICS  E.Benitez Paulin eduardo.benitez@sagar.gob.mx 
 MX SNICS  A.Carballo carballo@calpos.calpos.mx,acc@mpsnet.com.mx 
 NL CPRO-DLO H.Ghijsen h.c.h.ghijsen@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NL CPRO-DLO F.VanEeuwijk vaneeuwijk@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NZ PVRO  P.Rhodes  pvro@lincoln.cri.nz 
 US USDA  A.Atchley alan_a_atchley@usda.gov 
 UY INIA  W.Hugo  whugo@inia.org.uy 
 ZA PQC  J.Sadie  joan@pgb3.agric.za 
 
TWO CA PBRO-AAFC L.Mougeot lmougeot@em.agr.ca 
 CA PBRO-AAFC B.Cole  bcole@em.agr.ca 
 FR GEVES  M.H.Gandelin gandelin@antibes.inra.fr 
 GB NIAB  E.Scott  e.scott@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 NL CPRO-DLO C.Barendrecht c.j.barendrecht@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NL CPRO-DLO N.van Marrewijk n.p.a.vanmarrewijk@cpro.dlo.nl 
                            
TWF AU PVRO  N.Hulse  nik.hulse@dpie.gov.au 
 BE RVP  M.deLoose rvp@pophost.eunet.be 
 CA PBRO-AAFC L.Mougeot lmougeot@em.agr.ca 
 CA PBRO-AAFC B.Cole  bcole@em.agr.ca 
 CA CFIA  S.Marshall smarshall@em.agr.ca 
 DK DIPSS  L.Jacobsen lhj@afp.sp.dk 
 FR GEVES  R.Brand  richard.brand@geves.fr 
 GB NIAB  E.Scott  e.scott@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB Wye College P.Dodd  p.dodd@wye.lon.ac.uk 
 GB Wye College A.Lean  nfc@wye.ac.uk 
 IL ARO  B.Bar-Tel ilpbr_tu@netvision.net.il 
 IT IPGRI  A.Alercia  a.alercia@cgnet.com 
 IT ISPF  A.Bergamini ifssoptn@valsugana.com 
 JP SSD/MAFF K.Yamaguchi yamaguti@ncss.go.jp 
 NL CPRO-DLO C.Barendrecht c.j.barendrecht@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NL CPRO-DLO H.Ghijsen h.c.h.ghijsen@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NL CPRO-DLO J.vanEck  j.w.vaneck@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NZ PVRO  C.Barnaby barnaby@pvr.govt.nz 
 ZA DEPT OF AGR E.Buitendag elise@itsc.agric.za 
  
TWV CA PBRO-AAFC L.Mougeot lmougeot@em.agr.ca 
 CA PBRO-AAFC B.Cole  bcole@em.agr.ca 
 CA PBRO  E.Prentice-Hudson eprentice@em.agr.ca 
 FI PPIC/STD L.Pietil@  leena.pietila@mmm.fi 
 FR GEVES  R.Brand  richard.brand@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  V.Cadot  valerie.cadot@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  M.Delalande magalie.delalande@geves.fr 
 GB SASA  N.Green  green@sasa.gov.uk 
 IL ARO  B.Bar-Tel ilpbr_tu@netvision.net.il 
 KR NAAES  T.Yang  tjyang@cholian.dacom.co.kr 
 NL CPRO-DLO N.van Marrewijk n.p.a.vanmarrewijk@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NL NAKG  C.van Ettekoven info@nakgrav.nl 
  ASSINSEL M.Attavar dv.attavar@iahs.sprintsmx.ems.vsnl.net.in 
  UPOV  N.UrquRa  urquia.upov@wipo.int 
 
TWC BE DPGB-CARG I.Roldan-Ruiz i.roldan-ruiz@clo.fgov.be 
 CA BRO-AAFC L.Mougeot lmougeot@em.agr.ca 
 CA PBRO-AAFC B.Cole  bcole@em.agr.ca 
 D Kassel U.  H.-P.Piepho piepho@wiz.uni.kassel.de 
 DK DBI/DIAS J.Jensen  JensM.Jensen@agrsci.dk 
 DK DBI/DIAS K.Kristensen kristian.kristensen@agrisci.dk 
 ES INSPV  M.del Fresno fresno@ispv.inia.es 
 FI PPIC/STD L.Pietila  leena.pietila@mmm.fi 
 FR GEVES  F.Blouet  francoise.blouet@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  S.Gregoire sylvain.gregoire@geves.fr 
 FR INRA  C.Dillman dillman@jouy.inra.fr 
 GB NIAB  G.Pullen  f.g.pullen@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
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 GB NIAB  J.Law  j.law@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB DANI  S.Watson  sally.watson@dani.gov.uk 
 GB SOAEFD/BioSS M.Talbot  m.talbot@bioss.sari.ac.uk 
 GB SOAEFD/BioSS I.Nevison  i.nevison@bioss.sari.ac.uk 
 HU NIAQ  Z.Veress  ommiszam@mail.datanet.hu 
 IL ARO  B.Bar-Tel ilpbr_tu@netvision.net.il 
 JP NCSS/MAFF Y.Niwa  niwayuii@ncss.go.jp 
 KR NSPDO  J.Shin  mrshinjs@interpia.net 
 KR RDA  C.Kim  kim;cg@rdavax.rda.go.kr 
 NL CPRO-DLO F.A.van Eeuwijk f.a.vaneeuwijk@cpro.dlo.nl 
 NL CPRO-DLO G.vanderHeijden g.w.a.m.vanderheijden@cpro.dlo.nl 
 PL   W.Pilarczyk wpilar@owl.au.poznan.pl 
 RO SOIT  A.Paraschiv aparaschiv<osim@tag.vsat.ro> 
 SK CICTA  L.Horvath horvathlu@eff.stuba.sk 
 ZA PBRO-DRQC D.Engelbrecht danie@pgb3.agric.za 
  
BMT AR INS  S.Giancola pmiram@sagyp.mecom.ar 
 AR INS  R.Lavignolle pmiram@sagyp.mecom.ar 
 AU CRCPS  C.Buller  buller@rsbs-central.anu.edu.au 
 AU CRCPS  M.Morell  morell@rsbs-central.anu.edu.au 
 AU CRCPS  R.Peakall  rod.peakall@anu.edu.au 
 BE RVP  M.deLoose rvp@pophost.ennet.be 
 BE RVP  J.deRiek  rvp@pophost.ennet.be 
 CA PBRO-AAFC L.Mougeot lmougeot@em.agr.ca 
 CA PBRO-AAFC B.Cole  bcole@em.agr.ca 
 D IFN  H.Piepho  piepho@wiz.uni-kassel.de 
 D DSV  F.Eickmeyer dsv.thuele@t-online.de 
 D OHG  M.Gussen jaegu@sulab.kunden.de 
 D OHG  C.Knaak  knaak@sulab.hunden.de 
 D DSV  P.Senft  dsv.thuele@t-online.de 
 DK DBI/DIAS J.Jensen  JensM.Jensen@agrsci.dk 
 FI PPIC/STD K.Paavilainen kaarina.paavilainen@mmm.fi 
 FR GEVES  C.Baril  claire.baril@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  F.Blouet  francoise.blouet@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  M.Bourgoin mireille.bourgoin@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  C.Dillmann christine.dillmann@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  S.Gregoire sylvain.gregoire@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  J.Guiard  joel.guiard@geves.fr 
 FR GEVES  Y.Zhang  david.zhang@geves.fr 
 FR AGROGENE S.A. P.Isaac  pete.i@agrogene.argyronte.com 
 GB NIAB  J.Reeves  jreeves.niab.hr@gtnet.gov.uk 
 GB NIAB  R.Cooke  rcooke.niab.hr@gtnet.gov.uk 
 GB DANI  M.Camlin michael.camlin@dani.gov.uk 
 GB SASA  K.O'Donnell odonnell@sasa.gov.uk 
 GB PVRO  A.Bould  a.bould@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB NIAB  W.Cooper w.cooper@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB DANI  T.Gilliland ts.gilliland@dani.gov.uk 
 GB NIAB  J.Law  j.law@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB NIAB  G.Pullen  f.g.pullen@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB NIAB  E.Scott  e.scott@pvs.maff.gov.uk 
 GB PBI  C.Chapman chris.chapman@unilever.com 
 HU HPO  G.Bencze  bencze@olt1.hpo.hu 
 IN MAHYCO B.Zehr  mahycord@bom2.vsnl.net.in 
 IN MAHYCO U.Zehr  mahycord@bom2.vsnl.net.in 
 JP SSD/MAFF T.Mizuno tadao_mizuno@nm.maff.go.jp 
 SK CIFCATIA L.Horv<th horvatlu@elf.stuba.sk 
  ASSINSEL B.leBuanec assinsel@iprolink.ch 
  ISTA  H.Schmid istach@iprolink.ch 
 US USDA  J.Strachan jeffrey_1_strachan@usda.gov 
 US PIONEER  S.Smith  smiths@phibred.com 
  UPOV  B.Greengrass upov.mail@wipo.int 
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